Docicion Xo. 7L 7T

BEFORE TER RAITROAD COIDISSION OF TER STATE OF CATIFORNIA
=-=000==
In vne lattor of the Application of )
Tnion Traction Comyany, a corpyration,) -
cor sn order increasing its massenger ) AFPLICATION X0.5637
Paros 4n the CLty of Sgute Cruz and %
)

on its subdburvan lire to Cepitols,
Cownty of Santo Cruz, Cal.

S. W2ldo Colemen, for appliceant.

TOTEIAND, Commizsioner -

On Lpril 29, 1920, the Urnion Traction Company Liled
tais application or authaority to incroose its present one way
vassengor fares from six (6) to ton (10) ceats and to soll
B00K%8 oL tickets écntaining cignt counons at rate of'fifty (50)’ p
conts, cguivalort 4o 6% conts yer ride, these'tickets 85004 R
ony time witaln sixty days Lrom dete of zale and accepted a3
nresontod.

Tho cummary of the Zinancial and operating conditions
of %als comvany as set fLorth  August 10,1918, in Applic#tion-
03805, Decizion F0.5660 (16 C.R.C. 1038) iz b7 stipuletion
mede o vert of this nroceoding incolfar o2 Lt msy be rolovant.

Thae compeny was authorizod In Lugust 1918 to increaso zcore
Zares from £ive o six conts ond moke minor changes In oxXpross
ratecs. This rellief gramtod, howevor, 4&id not cure tio Linan~ .

ciol aifficultios amd the vrosont application 4z dut cmother

of%ort +0 secure swlficient funds for a continuation of tae

" servico. : T




Tno company submittod statomonts relating o its incowe,

exporses, btrainmenTs wagos and Lranchices.

4 largor amount

of “teztimony was given by its llenmager, Secretary and othor

omployeos.

teen carefully crocked by the

ALl of the Zinancial records of tho compeny heovo

Commission's anditing doyaximent

and in cddition +he Commission’s onginoers mede sm inspection

of the vaysical condition of the provorty and the mothod of

operation.

The £ollowing summary takon from snnual reports of tho

incomo ani oxponso accounts Lor the past Jour calondar Jyoors

iscloges the financisal ¢

INCOME STATEMERT 1916

tuation:

1917 1918 . 1949

Reilwey oporating revenues §64,017.95

Ralilway oporating ozxponses

48,579.14.

$60,8L0.71

556,721.22:571,115.57
L4, 354 . 23

YET REVENUE . . $15,4%8.81

Taxes 3,766.98

16,456.48 - 10,173.1%-%15.460.09

3,542.70

Oporcting income 11,671.83

Non=cporating incomo;
Income from uwnfunded so0-
curitios anl accounts

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

5,269.03: 5,998.83

12,912.78 : 6,904.08:™.9,453.92

" 214449 %456 285.22

TL,BTL.55
31,550.00

Grozzs Incoxe

Intorost on fundod dobt

PRI Y
1,550.00

€,928-547719,168.60

Balance translferreld 10

profit oxd 1033 *

da .

¥19,878.17
*L0sS

The company’s overating oxponsos

L1919

1918

31,550.00: 31,550.00

L4

24,611.36" 50,718.60

edfen anfen oz anfon v v vr sr BB AN Bs AN e R

22 o¥ anlen sk anfar s 02 "

* 18.482.73

are segregated a3 Lollows:

L9L7 1916

QPERADTEC EXZZNEES:
Hoy ori swrucsuress 7,325.73
Sguipmont 8,851.78
Powor 12,022.68
Conducting “rans-

portation . .
Twralfic =

General and
Wiscellaneous .
Devreceiation

24,882.99
347.75

4,765 .44
28,379.29

% 4,260.18
5,036.32
10,848.60

: 21,658.51
280.89

4,%463.6L

S B,884.44
4,783.11
11,405.20

19,987.98
437.26

3,856.14

& 4,084.20
7,45%.69
11,443.60
20,075.67
613457
4,108.41

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

TOTAL . . « 3 86,575.66

1546 ,548.1L

40 ,554.25  :048,579.14

Iy M
RIS
»./::':\J




The net revenueo and Operating expense :1;3;:::0& for the
year 1919 do not afford & proper comparison, however, with those
Zigures for the preceding years. This 1s for the reason that for
1919 there i3 included aum operating expense fLfor depreciation of
$28,379.29, while no depreciation expense iz shown for 1916, 1917
and 1918. It ic apparent that & reasongble deprecliation allowance
should be made and set aside in a deprecistion fund If this property
is to continume in the future ¥o sexve the public. The Bngineering
Deopartment has estimsted that the sum of approximately $15,000.00
por anxum is sdequate for thet purpose on the basis of the de~
preciadble propexrty at present existing. The company, in my opinioxn,
should be ordered to set aside this sum in monthly cash .msta.llmenta
into a depreciation fund, end this fund Should be siministered and
ugsed wnder rules laid down or approved by the Commission.

Assuming thet the sum of $15,000.00 48 & proper sllowsunce
for deprecistion in 1919, the operating loss in 1919, ,after operating
exponses, depreciation aud taxes, amounts to $6,074.63. |

The company has oﬁtsta.nding 5 per oen'ﬁ £irat mortgage
bonds to the face value of $631,000.00, with interest charges
aceruing at the rate of $31,550.00 per ammum. It is apparent that

‘010 Interest whatever was earned in 1919. The smount of the out-

standing bonds exceeds by over $63,000.00 the umndepreciated reprod-
wetion cost of the company’s physical property as of June 30, 1515,
plus addivions and betterments to December ZL, 1919.  This valuation
figure 1s accoxrding 1o the company’s estimates snd has not been
checked by the Commission. |

1f this applicant were before the Commission asking for &

folr return on its Lnvestment or the value of its property. the




matter of a proper relation of the amownt of outstanding bonds to

the value of the propexrty would be of importansce. The circumspances
are such, however, that applicant can hope to earn only oPerattné
exponses, g reasonsble amownt for depreciation, taxes, with a portion
o2 the bond interest. No bond Iinterest has been pald since Anéust
51, 1915, and the matured interest wapaid a3 of December 31, 1919
amounts to §139,345.86. The compaxy LS opersting the properties
for the benefit of the bondholders and in the pest any earnings mot
necessary to pay operating expenses and texes have been accunxmlated
fLor the purpose of bond interest, overdue coupons being pald as soon
as sufficlent moneya are secured to pay all of the coupons due on’
any one date. As heretofore stated, the last coupons pald were
those dne Angust’SI, 1915. .

The op;rating expenses of the company during the past
fow yoars have'éteadily increased. In May of this year trainmen's
wages were agair sadvanced; platform men Who im 1917 were receiviné
per houxr 26 cents first year, 27 cents second and 28rbenxs-tpird,
are now being paid 42, &4 and 46 cents per hour, while mon'operattng
the one~man cars are receiviﬁg 46, 48 2nd 50 cents per hour.

Our engineers report that tho company is operating one-man
cars wherevexr possible, that the equipment and . tracks aTe ﬁell
naintained and the cars kept painted, and that there is no possib-
111ty of fuxthor operating economies. |

In the readjunstment of fares there will be an iﬁcreaee
of dut onquparter of & cent per ride to reguler patrons who purchsse
the eight-ride tickets for 50 cents, which tlckets will be on sale
by all conductors. Qo those who travel infreqpanily'&nd who 4o not

desire to purchase tiékets,'the faxe will be 10 centa. During the




months of June, July, August snd September, Santa Cruz is visited
by lexrge nﬁm‘bers 'of touriste and vacationists axd the3e people, 1o
dowbt, will in most instances pay the 10 cent fare. It is 1ot
possible to estimate with any degree of certalnty the finsmciel
resulis of the proposed rate increase. There has béen an incresse
in the zmmber of cash fares in the first four months of 1920. as
compared witk the first four months of 1919 of approximately 40
per cent, and while a Similar large incresase cannct be expected
to continme fLoxr the rest of the yeaxr at that rate, an increasse of
fron lS to 20 per cexnt may confidently be expected. To what extent
this normel incresse will bo interfered with by the higher roposed.
faree it Is Impossible to s8y. Tho Commissimm's Exgineering
Department estimates that it 138 reasonsble to e:-cpec’c 8 grossg revenue
:for 1920 o2 from §$110,000.00 to $120,000.00. Operating expensee,
depreciation end taxes will xun from $90,000.00 to $95,000.00, so
that at best the met revenue will not exceed $'30,000.00

iftver a consideration of all the statemente and testimony,
I am of the opinion that the present passenger fares of the TUnion
i’:raction Company are insdequate and unreasonable, tast the rates

proposed in the following order are reasonsble and should be put
into effact. |

I submit the following form of oxder:

The Union Trection Company having epplied foxr permission

to Iincresse 1%ts passenger fares, s public hesring having been held,




and the Reilrosd Commission being fwlly sdvised in the premises.
I? IS ESREBY FOUND 4S5 4 FACT that the existing retes
&xo 'anjust; wressonable and insufficiént and tha.t. the rates herein
established are fomwnd to be Just and rescomsble.
Besing thie order on the Lindings ‘of fact which precede
I;. IS ZZEREBY ORDERED that the Unionm Traction COmpa.ny be
and the sa.me :L° heredby a.u'thorized. to e...ta.blish ,Within twenty (20)
daye from the date of this order, a zome fare of ten (10¢) cam‘;s,
axd coupon booke contalning eight (8) ridee for ﬂftyﬂ (50;!) cents;
| coupon books to be on sale with sll éonductors, £o De %ra.néfem'blo-
and good for paérsage any time within sixty (60) days from date of
sele. | |
I? IS FURTEER OXDERED that applicaxt Set seide from

the date oZ this order, in monthly instellments in cech, &

depreciation fund of $15,000.00 per annum. ALl esxnings of the
fund, from whetever source axd o whatevexr amount shall be sdded

to the fund. This depreclation reServe shall be held snd
accounted for under the &irectlion of, and shall not be used without
the authority of this Commission. Applicaxnt is oxdered to work
out and submit to the Commission within thirty (30) days of the
date of this order suckh rules for the_accountiné; for eud use of
this fund a.é will eubody the desires snd recomexdations of the
applicaxnt in this matter. Such rules shall not become effective
uwntil approved by the Commission.




The foregoing opinion and order are hexeby approved
and ordered filed as the opiniom and order of the Railrosd
Commisaion of the State of Califoznia.

Dated at San Francisco California, this 5 day
o June, 1920.

@A/ 7‘—1-’74' o A s ’ 7/! n'//“

67"

- Commissioners.




